Case: 2022CV031462	Court: EL PASO COUNTY DISTRICT COURT STATE OF COLORADO	County: , CO	Job: 7544610
Plaintiff / Petitioner: TIMOTHY J. KIRKWOOD and PAUL T. PRENTICE		DATE FILED: August 30, 2022 12:27 PM Defendant/ Responde BE 101B378E3AF HOLLY WILLIAM STANFIBER TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	
Received by: Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC.		For: Braddy Investigative Group, Inc.	
To be served up	oon: //AN, Clerk and Recorder	-	

I, Eric Bjorklund, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action, and that within the boundaries of the state where service was effected, I was authorized by law to make service of the documents and informed said person of the contents herein

Recipient Name / Address: NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF

CHUCK BROERMAN, Clerk and Recorder, Branch: 200 S CASCADE AVE 100, COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903

Manner of Service:

Government Agency, Aug 25, 2022, 7:13 am MDT

Documents:

SUMMONS, CIVIL COVER SHEET, AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER C.R.S. § 1-1-113, EXHIBIT 1,

EXHIBIT 1.1, EXHIBIT 2

Additional Comments:

1) Unsuccessful Attempt: Aug 24, 2022, 11:30 am MDT at 1675 W. Garden of the Gods Road Suite 2201, Colorado Springs, CO 80907 OFFICE MANAGEMENT SAID ALL SUMMONS MUST GO TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY AT 200 S. CASCADE AVE. SUITE 100, COLORADO SPRINGS, CO. 80903

2) Successful Attempt: Aug 25, 2022, 7:13 am MDT at Branch: 200 S CASCADE AVE 100, COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903 received by NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF CHUCK BROERMAN, Clerk and Recorder. Age: 42; Ethnicity: Caucasian; Gender: Male; Weight: 160; Height: 5'9"; Hair: Blond; Eyes: Hazel; Relationship: FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY;

Eric Bjorklund

Date

Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC. 843 Querida Drive Ste A

Colorado Springs, Co 80909

personally known to me.

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the affiant who is

JE A BJORKLUND **NOTARY PUBLIC** TATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20134014600

Case: 2022CV031462	Court: EL PASO COUNTY DISTRICT COURT STATE OF COLORADO	County: , CO	Job: 7544580
Plaintiff / Petitioner: TIMOTHY J. KIRKWOOD and PAUL T. PRENTICE		Defendant / Respondent: HOLLY WILLIAMS, CARRIE GEITNER, STAN VANDERWERF, LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. and CAMI BREMER in their official capacities as members of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY; and CHUCK BROERMAN, in his official capacity as County Clerk and Recorder	
Received by: Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC.		For: Braddy Investigative Group, Inc.	
To be served up	oon: INTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY		

I, Eric Bjorklund, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action, and that within the boundaries of the state where service was effected, I was authorized by law to make service of the documents and informed said person of the contents herein

Recipient Name / Address: NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, 200 South Cascade Avenue Suite 100,

Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Manner of Service:

Government Agency, Aug 25, 2022, 11:55 am MDT

Documents:

SUMMONS, CIVIL COVER SHEET, AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER C.R.S. § 1-1-113, EXHIBIT 1,

EXHIBIT 1.1, EXHIBIT 2

Additional Comments:

1) Successful Attempt: Aug 25, 2022, 11:55 am MDT at 200 South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903 received by NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY. Age: 42; Ethnicity: Caucasian; Gender: Male; Weight: 160; Height: 5'9"; Hair: Blond; Eyes: Hazel; Relationship: FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY;

Eric Bjorklund

Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC. 843 Ouerida Drive Ste A

Colorado Springs, Co 80909

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the affiant who is

personally known to me.

Date

Commission Expires

ann 28/2025

JULIE A BJORKLUND **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20134014600 OMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 202

Case: 2022CV031462	Court: EL PASO COUNTY DISTRICT COURT STATE OF COLORADO	County: , CO	Job: 7544519	
Plaintiff / Petitioner: TIMOTHY J. KIRKWOOD and PAUL T. PRENTICE		LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. and capacities as members of Resp COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO (Defendant / Respondent: HOLLY WILLIAMS, CARRIE GEITNER, STAN VANDERWERF, LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. and CAMI BREMER in their official capacities as members of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY; and CHUCK BROERMAN, in his official capacity as County Clerk and Recorder	
Received by: Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC.		For: Braddy Investigative Group, Inc.		
To be served up	on: R, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY CON	MMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY		

I, Eric Bjorklund, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action, and that within the boundaries of the state where service was effected, I was authorized by law to make service of the documents and informed said person of the contents herein

Recipient Name / Address: NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF

CARRIE GEITNER, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, 200

South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Manner of Service:

Government Agency, Aug 25, 2022, 11:56 am MDT

Documents:

SUMMONS, CIVIL COVER SHEET, AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER C.R.S. § 1-1-113, EXHIBIT 1,

EXHIBIT 1.1, EXHIBIT 2

Additional Comments:

1) Successful Attempt: Aug 25, 2022, 11:56 am MDT at 200 South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903 received by NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF CARRIE GEITNER, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY. Age: 42; Ethnicity: Caucasian; Gender: Male; Weight: 160; Height: 5'9"; Hair: Blond; Eyes; Hazel; Relationship: FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY;

Eric Diorklund

D176127

Date

Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC. 843 Querida Drive Ste A Colorado Springs, Co 80909 Subscribed and sworn to before me by the affiant who is

personally known to me.

Notary Public

commission Expires

JULIE A BJORKLUND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20134014600 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 2025

Case: 2022CV031462	Court: EL PASO COUNTY DISTRICT COURT STATE OF COLORADO	County: , CO	Job: 7544552
Plaintiff / Petitioner: TIMOTHY J. KIRKWOOD and PAUL T. PRENTICE		Defendant / Respondent: HOLLY WILLIAMS, CARRIE GEITNER, STAN VANDERWERF, LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. and CAMI BREMER in their official capacities as members of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY; and CHUCK BROERMAN, in his official capacity as County Clerk and Recorder	
Received by: Pikes Peak Inves	stigations & Process Service, LLC.	For: Braddy Investigative Group, Inc.	
To be served up	oon: IZALEZ, JR, member of Respondent BOARD OF COU	JNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO	COUNTY

I, Eric Bjorklund, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action, and that within the boundaries of the state where service was effected, I was authorized by law to make service of the documents and informed said person of the contents herein

Recipient Name / Address: NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF

LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY,

200 South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Manner of Service:

Government Agency, Aug 25, 2022, 11:57 am MDT

Documents:

SUMMONS, CIVIL COVER SHEET, AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER C.R.S. § 1-1-113, EXHIBIT 1,

EXHIBIT 1.1, EXHIBIT 2

Additional Comments:

1) Successful Attempt: Aug 25, 2022, 11:57 am MDT at 200 South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903 received by NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY. Age: 42; Ethnicity: Caucasian; Gender: Male; Weight: 160; Height: 5'9"; Hair: Blond; Eyes: Hazel; Relationship: FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY;

JULIE A BJORKLUND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20134014600 COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 202

Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC.

Colorado Springs, Co 80909

843 Ouerida Drive Ste A

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the affiant who is

persopally known to me.

Commission Expires

ach 28, 2025

DURT STATE OF , CO	7544402	
HOLLY WILLIAMS, CARRIE LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR capacities as members of COMMISSIONERS OF EL PA	Defendant / Respondent: HOLLY WILLIAMS, CARRIE GEITNER, STAN VANDERWERF, LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. and CAMI BREMER in their official capacities as members of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY; and CHUCK BROERMAN, in his official capacity as County Clerk and Recorder	
Received by: Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC. For: Braddy Investigative Group, Inc.		
	Defendant / Respondent: HOLLY WILLIAMS, CARRIE LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. capacities as members of COMMISSIONERS OF EL P. in his official capacity as C	

I, Eric Bjorklund, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action, and that within the boundaries of the state where service was effected, I was authorized by law to make service of the documents and informed said person of the contents herein

Recipient Name / Address: NATHAN WHTINEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF

HOLLY WILLIAMS, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, 200

South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Manner of Service:

Government Agency, Aug 25, 2022, 11:55 am MDT

Documents:

SUMMONS, CIVIL COVER SHEET, AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER C.R.S. § 1-1-113, EXHIBIT 1,

EXHIBIT 1.1, EXHIBIT 2

Additional Comments:

1) Successful Attempt: Aug 25, 2022, 11:55 am MDT at 200 South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903 received by NATHAN WHTINEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF HOLLY WILLIAMS, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY. Age: 42; Ethnicity: Caucasian; Gender: Male; Weight: 160; Height: 5'9"; Hair: Blond; Eyes: Hazel; Relationship: FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY;

Date

Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC. 843 Ouerida Drive Ste A

Colorado Springs, Co 80909

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the affiant who is

personally known to me.

Motary Public

108120

Commission Expires

JULIE A BJORKLUND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20134014600 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 2

Case: 2022CV031462	Court: EL PASO COUNTY DISTRICT COURT STATE OF COLORADO	County: , CO	Job: 7544534
Plaintiff / Petitioner: TIMOTHY J. KIRKWOOD and PAUL T. PRENTICE		Defendant / Respondent: HOLLY WILLIAMS, CARRIE GEITNER, STAN VANDERWERF, LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. and CAMI BREMER in their official capacities as members of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY; and CHUCK BROERMAN, in his official capacity as County Clerk and Recorder	
Received by: Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC.		For: Braddy Investigative Group, Inc.	
To be served up	oon: ERF, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY (COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUN'	TY

I, Eric Bjorklund, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action, and that within the boundaries of the state where service was effected, I was authorized by law to make service of the documents and informed said person of the contents herein

Recipient Name / Address: NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF

STAN VANDERWERF, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, 200

South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903

JULIE A BJORKLUND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20134014600 OMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28

Manner of Service:

Government Agency, Aug 25, 2022, 11:57 am MDT

Documents:

SUMMONS, CIVIL COVER SHEET, AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER C.R.S. § 1-1-113, EXHIBIT 1,

EXHIBIT 1.1, EXHIBIT 2

Additional Comments:

1) Successful Attempt: Aug 25, 2022, 11:57 am MDT at 200 South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903 received by NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF STAN VANDERWERF, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY. Age: 42; Ethnicity: Caucasian; Gender: Male; Weight: 160; Height: 5'9"; Hair: Blond; Eyes: Hazel; Relationship: FIRST ASSITANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY;

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the affiant who is

reconally known to me.

Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC.

843 Querida Drive Ste A

Colorado Springs, Co 80909

Notary Public

Commission Evni

Commission Expires

Case: 2022CV031462	Court: EL PASO COUNTY DISTRICT COURT STATE OF COLORADO	County:	Job: :	
Plaintiff / Petitioner: TIMOTHY J. KIRKWOOD and PAUL T. PRENTICE		LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. and capacities as members of Resp COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO (Defendant / Respondent: HOLLY WILLIAMS, CARRIE GEITNER, STAN VANDERWERF, LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR. and CAMI BREMER in their official capacities as members of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY; and CHUCK BROERMAN, in his official capacity as County Clerk and Recorder	
Received by: Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC. For: Braddy Investigative Group, Inc.				
To be served up CAMI BREMER, r	non: member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMM	MISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY		

I, Eric Bjorklund, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action, and that within the boundaries of the state where service was effected, I was authorized by law to make service of the documents and informed said person of the contents herein

Recipient Name / Address: NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF

CAMI BREMER, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, 200 South

Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Manner of Service:

Government Agency, Aug 25, 2022, 11:56 am MDT

Documents:

SUMMONS, CIVIL COVER SHEET, AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION FOR RELIEF UNDER C.R.S. § 1-1-113, EXHIBIT 1,

EXHIBIT 2, EXHIBIT 1.1

Additional Comments:

1) Successful Attempt: Aug 25, 2022, 11:56 am MDT at 200 South Cascade Avenue Suite 100, Colorado Springs, CO 80903 received by NATHAN WHITNEY AS FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY, AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT ON BEHALF OF CAMI BREMER, member of Respondent BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY. Age: 42; Ethnicity: Caucasian; Gender: Male; Weight: 160; Height: 5'9"; Hair: Blond; Eyes: Hazel; Relationship: FIRST ASSISTANT TO THE COUNTY ATTORNEY;

Eric Bjorklund

Date

Pikes Peak Investigations & Process Service, LLC. 843 Querida Drive Ste A

Colorado Springs, Co 80909

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the affiant who is

personally known to me.

Navary Public

118/16/2

Date

Commission Expires

JULIE A BJORKLUND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20134014600 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 28, 2025